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October 19, 2022 
File: 195601801 

Attention: Kate Burch  
Assistant Director - Planning, Development & Codes 
Town of Topsham 
100 Main Street 
Topsham, ME 04086 

Reference: Responses to Address Site Design Associates Technical Review Comments – Solarize 
Topsham, LLC Solar Project  

Dear Kate, 

On behalf of Solarize Topsham, LLC (Applicant), we have provided responses below to the technical review 
comments found in the Site Design Associates technical review letter of October 17, 2022 associated with 
the Solarize Topsham, LLC Solar Project (Project). We have also provided responses to comments that you 
included in your email on October 17, 2022. Our understanding is that final resolution of these comments 
can come after approval but before plan signature. 

Technical Review Comments: 

A. General 

1) A traffic control plan during construction should be provided. This could be provided for 
review prior to a pre-construction meeting. 

RESPONSE: A traffic control plan for the Project construction phase will be provided to the Town for 
review prior to the pre-construction meeting. 

2) Turning templates for tractor trailers entering and exiting the site should be provided for 
review. Given the relatively high speeds, these movements should be accomplished 
without encroachment into opposing travel lanes. Widening of the entrance may be 
necessary. 

RESPONSE: Turning templates will be developed for delivery vehicles entering and exiting the site and 
will be added to the Site Plans.  

3) Can a calculation be provided which documents how the impervious and developed 
aeras of the site are calculated, i.e., what components are included, such as drives, pads, 
posts, law, etc.? 

RESPONSE: A breakdown of the calculations requested will be provided. 

4) A landscape plan prepared by an engineer was provided in the set. Are there 
landscaping code requirements that would require a peer review of this drawing? The 
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plantings are shown within the established wetland areas. Will the impacts need to be 
aggregated? 

RESPONSE: The Project’s landscaping plan was prepared by a Landscape Designer, as described in 
Section 225-29 of the Site Plan Review application narrative.  Additionally, a statement regarding the 
professional qualifications of the Landscape Designer who assisted in preparing the landscaping plan 
was provided as Attachment L of the Site Plan Review application package. Plantings that are 
proposed in wetlands are considered direct wetland impacts. The Site Plans will be revised to account 
for wetland impacts associated with the plantings.  

B. Drawings 

1) Drawing C-1: 
 

a. A previous response indicated the note “all clearing and panel installation in wetlands 
to occur during periods in which ground disturbance will be minimal” meaning that 
construction activities in wetlands will be performed during periods of dry or frozen 
ground. The note should be revised to state that. 
 

RESPONSE: The note will be revised as requested. 
 

b. What is the purpose of the stabilized turf? If the total impervious area is less than 1 
acres, it seems it would be more cost effective to provide a gravel section for the full 
width of the access road. 

 
RESPONSE: The primary purpose of the stabilized turf is to minimize the amount of impervious area 
associated with the Project while also providing road segments that are 20 feet wide to accommodate 
passing emergency vehicles. The use of stabilized turf was developed in consultation with the 
Topsham Fire Chief in August of 2020. The Topsham Fire Chief has reviewed the Project Site Plans 
and has approved the use of the two segments of stabilized turf. An email indicating such was sent by 
the Topsham Fire Chief to the Applicant and Kate Burch on October 17, 2022. Furthermore, the 14-
foot-wide access road allows the Project to minimize impacts to wetlands located along the access 
road, as opposed to installing a 20-foot-wide access road to accommodate emergency vehicles. 

 
c. The plan indicates that 0.54 acres of new impervious area will be created, while the 

laydown area itself is over 1 acre in size. Please clarify. During the staff review 
meeting it was stated that the laydown area would be removed, and the area would be 
replanted. If that is the case, this should be noted on the drawing. 
 

RESPONSE: The laydown area will be temporary and will only be used during Project construction; 
therefore, the laydown area is not included in the total new impervious area associated with the 
Project. Following Project construction, the gravel will be incorporated into the access road and the 
laydown area will be top dressed, seeded, and hydro mulched. A note indicating such will be added to 
the Site Plans. 

 
d. The note regarding the existing 18” diameter culvert at the drive entrance should be 

revised to include replacement of the culvert if necessary.  
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RESPONSE: The Site Plans will be revised as requested. 

 
2) Drawing C-2: 
 

a. Proposed road grading is shown on the drawings. Will there be grading of areas other 
than the road? Per the previous plan, the limits of proposed grading/disturbance 
should be shown. 
 

RESPONSE: Aside from the access road, there is no grading proposed for the Project. A note will be 
added to the Site Plans indicated the extent of proposed grading/disturbance. 
 

b. Proposed contour labels should be shown along with more existing contour labels. 
 

RESPONSE: The Site Plans will be revised as requested. 
 
c. It appears a culvert will be required at sat 9+00 +/-. 

 
RESPONSE: The civil engineering team will review this area and determine whether a culvert is 
needed in this location.  

 
d. Proposed grading of the laydown area should be shown.  

RESPONSE: There is no grading proposed within the laydown area. 

3) Drawing C-3: 
 

a. The I and M plan during construction should be updated to include the requirements of 
Chapter 500 Appendix B.1(b) and (c). 

RESPONSE: The Inspection and Maintenance Plan for construction will be updated as requested. 

4) Drawing D-2: 
 

a. Where is the “Rock Sandwich” detail applicable? 
 

RESPONSE: A rock sandwich was shown at the wetland crossing along the proposed access road 
(see Sheet C-1 of the Site Plans). 

 
b. A plan view of the level spreader should be provided and the level edge called out on 

the detail. 
 

RESPONSE: The Site Plans will be revised as requested. 
 

c. The gravel access road detail refers to plans/detail for the roadside swale. No detail 
was noted. Perhaps the detail could simply be added to the typical section. 

RESPONSE: The Site Plans will be revised to address this comment. 
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5) Inspection and Maintenance Plan, Post Construction: 
 
a. The plan should be updated per Chapter 500 Appendix B.2(d). 

RESPONSE: The Inspection and Maintenance Plan for post-construction will be updated as 
requested. 

Additional Review Comments: 

In addition to the above comments, we also received the following comments from Kate Burch. 
1) Your landscaping plan shows plantings in the wetland. Is that a wetland impact? Are 

the plants selected adaptable to be planted in a wetland? 

RESPONSE: Plantings that are proposed in wetlands are considered direct wetland impacts, and the 
proposed species selected are suitable for planting in wetlands. The Site Plans will be revised to 
account for wetland impacts associated with the plantings. As described in Section 175-8.R of the Site 
Plan Review application narrative, the Applicant will file a Minor Revision permit application with the 
Maine Department of Environmental Protection for the revisions to the Natural Resources Protection 
Act permit previously obtained for the Project. The Applicant has submitted a Self-Verification 
Notification to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers for the proposed wetland impacts. Copies of the 
Minor Revision approval and Corps approval will be provided to the Town upon issuance. 

2) Your plan shows that a fence will be installed in the low-medium habitat area. 225-
60.19(F) requires a habitat mitigation fee if there is any disturbance in the area. Can you 
confirm that there will be no disturbance? If there is digging or machinery used to 
install the fence, the fee will need to be paid. It is a very small area and would be 
minimal. 

RESPONSE: The Site Plans show two fence posts installed within the low-medium habitat area. One 
of the posts is on the edge of the low-medium habitat area and can be installed without any 
disturbance within the designated habitat area. The other fence post will be relocated to occur outside 
of the designated habitat area. The Project will not result in any disturbance within the low-medium 
habitat area, as described in Section 225-60.19.F of the Site Plan Review application narrative.   

3) Can you detail your plans for turning the laydown area into a meadow? 

RESPONSE: As described above, the laydown area will be temporary and will only be used during 
Project construction. Following construction, the gravel within the laydown area will be incorporated 
into the access road and the laydown area will be top dressed, seeded, and hydro mulched.  

4) Final plans for Board signature should show clearing limits and vegetation to remain 
throughout the parcel. 

RESPONSE: The Site Plans show the existing vegetation and the proposed clearing limits. A note will 
be added to the Site Plans indicating that vegetation removal will not occur beyond the proposed 
clearing limits. 
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We look forward to discussing the Project with the Planning Board during the upcoming meeting on October 
27, 2022. 

Regards, 

Stantec Consulting Services Inc. 

Kara Moody   
Associate 
Phone: 207 406 5505  
kara.moody@stantec.com 

c. Hap Stelling, Topsham Planning Director
Tom Saucier, Site Design Associates
Pat Jackson, Solarize Topsham, LLC


